VESA Compliart: Up to 760 wide x 48 tall ™ PLB-1 2age 1

Max Weight: 165 Ibs M)&_‘a StQ[

UNPACKING INSTRUCTIONS

Carefully open the cartan, remove the ccntents and lay them out on the cardboard or
other protective 1at surface to avold damage.

Check the companents against the supplied parts list on the hext page to assure that all
components were received and undamaged. Do not us2 damaged or defective parts.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

Install and use this mount with care. Please read this entire maruzl before atiempting installation and carefully
follow all the instructions contained herein. Use Proper safety equipment during installation

Please call a qualified installation contracto- for help if you:
- Don't understand the instruclions or have doubis about the safety of the installation
- You are uncertain about the structure and nature of your wall.

Do not use this product for any purpose or in any configuration not explicity specified in these instructions.

Master Mounts hereby discaims any and all liability for injury or damage arsing from incorrec: assembly,
mounting or any other incorrect use of this preduct.

WARNING! CAUTION! WARNING!

This TV mount must be securely attached to the verticle wall. If the
mount is not properly installed it may fall, resulting in possible injury
wameme  and/or damage.

TOOLS 8 5/32" Drill Bit m 3/8" Masonary Bit m Wrench or Socket Set
S alV][;{s} ¥ Phillips Screwdriver mStud Finder u Carpenter's Level

Note: 1he mounting ccmponents ahd hardware suppiied In this package are not ceslgnead for Installation to wall with
steel studs  1f tha hardware you nead for yourinstallation I not included, pl2ase consult your local hardware sfore far
praper mountng hardware for this application,




PLB- page 2

Farts for TNf and Pad Look Cgilion

(1) Sa‘ety Locking Bar - y

©  e—

(10) Lag Bolt Washers - d

(6) 6 mm x 2.1/4" Lag Bolts -

i1) Wall Plats - a (2) TV Rails - b,c | (4) Tilt Hook - w (412" Screw w/nut - x
f/.'-'.-— . .\\'.

(6) Concrete Anchors - f

LR §

{4) M4 x 30 mm~-i

(12) M4M5 Washer - k

. 7,

{41 1/2° Plastic Spacers - |

.~ b /
\"» &

(4) 3/4" Plasfi;: Spacars -

i

\ ) (O |

4} M5 % 30 mm Screw - o

(i

(4) M3 x 40 mm Screw -n

-

|

(4} MA % 75 mm Screw -m

STEP 1

Wood Stud Mounting:

The Wall Plate (par aj MUST be nounted fo two wood sluds. Use a stud finder {o locate two edjacent studs. It is a geod idea

to verify waere tre studs are located with an awl or thin nail as shaw in Diagram 1-A. Pre-dnill an 2" deep hole a: the desred
height in each stud using a /32" Jrill bit. [Make sure these holes are in the center of the studs and level with 2ach ather. Use

the Wall Piate as atemplate to mark the locatior of the second hele in gach stuc. Dl pilot holas at each of the marked locaticns.
Aliach the Wall Piaie 1o the wall using the 4 Lag Balis (part &) anc 4 Lag Bolt Washers {part d}.

{4) N6 x 3C mm Screw - ¢

Connecting the Wall Plate (a) to the Wall

—

diagram 1-B

Finder .
il

Brick, Solid & Block Concrete Mounting:
Use the Wall Pizste |part 3) as a temglate fo mark € hole locations on the wall. Three in thwe
top raw of slots, and then three mara in the bottoen row of slots. Make sure these holes zre
level and there is al leasi 8" distance betweer any o holes. Pre-drll thiese holes with a 8"
masanry bit to a; least 2 112" in depth. Insert 3 Concrele Ancher (par f) inta each of these holes. Make sure

the anchor is seated complefely flush with the concrete surface even if there is a laver of drywdl or ocher matenzl

infrent. Atach the Wall plale to the wal using § Lag Bolts (part €1 and 6 Lag Bolt Washers (part d}, as shcwn in Diagram 1-8.




Master
Mounts

FLE page 3

Option 1 Fixed Tilt Allows an Approx. § deg. Tilt Angle

Pricr to advancing 1o Step 82, decide if you woud like your mouni {0 have a fxed tiit
approx. 5 Deg. downward. If you do not wish 1o ad3 this feature advance 1o Step 2.

Tit Feahwa Take hath T/ Rails (b ¢) along with the (4)Tilt Hank (w) 2an3 (4) Screw'nut
Sats (¥) lay them on fiat area. Assemble the hocks (w) to the keft and right of 2ach TV
Rail (a) 25 shown in d2agram C-1. Proczed to next step. The Hooks you irstalled will
hack ever the top rail >f Wall Mount j2) the same as shown in drawing 3 Aand 3B.

Suewinud

Sed-x !
-

TV Rall (t.c)
i

STEP 2

Mounting the TV Rails to the back of your Panel TV

Make eure the TV Rails {pard b & ¢) ae mounted at an equal distance from the top of the TV and as close ta the center as peesible
ae shown in diagram 2°A. The safety latches on the botiom of tie arms should faca outward fram the televisicn. M4, M5, M6 & M8
bofts are inzluded. If other szes are required, they are available &; your local hardware store. Plastic Spacers (1 & ) are provded
for uge with M4 and M5 acrews. Use these spacers for te evisicna with curved or recessed back panels as showm in Disgram 2-B.
For fiat back panzls no spacers are necsssary a5 shovwn in Diagram 2-C. Make sure you ars using the somect bolt sizz for your
television. Some felev sions have shallow threaded inserts. 4 exira spacers have been included ta offset mounting holes if the boks
provided are too long. Neve- farce a bolt in deeper than the mourring hales alow. Doing 50 may damage your television. Before
hanging the talavision, tighten the screws on both T Rails so that the mechanism does not move during installation.

Top of Rails paralel ~ 2-A 2-C
with top of TV L. k or d
Y et
i \ : \%\
'| TV Mcunting “ TVRa 1 1 v Mounting °’= \Vral
| Holes Holes ",\'.\
Clase to Center Q\. 3 -."'I" :

STEP 3

Hang the TV onto the Wall Plate

Warning: Same TVs may require two peaple tc Iifil Wal Wl

Master Mounts is not respansble for personal injury /A

of groduct damage. '

e 5 1

Safety Locking Bar (y) v

First hook the zftazhed TV Rails (parts b & ¢) over the e I-— s

top of the wall plate (par a}. Then, let e botiom of ¥

the TV Rails rotated with gravidy to Bhe botiom of the 'Wall

Plale &s shownin Diagram 3-A. 3-B. Shide Safely Lock

Bar (y) through the skot Hlustreted in Dizgram 3-C so g

that it passes through bath TV Rails {b.c). Tais will EUL_’.W

engage tha botiom lip of the Wall Piate (3) and the TV [ar Slot

Rails {c,b). For safety raasans the Bar is Required!

Option 2

Congratulations! You Are Finished

PL3-4 haa the OPTION far you ta use a Pad Lock (nat incudad) to ohysically Lotk
your TV to Wall 8recket (2). Thereis a hele in the Safety Lockirg Bar 1y}, see
Cizgram O-2 far preper use of a logdowih your new PL3-1 by Masser Mounts.

3B

Disgram 0-2




